Sub:- VUDA - Vsp. - Gurajada Kalakshetram
Cultural Committee Nomination - For
further functioning and maintenance of
Gurajada Kalakshetram - Ratification Reg.

The VUDA has constructed an Open Air Theatre and named it as Gurajada Kalakshetram. The VUDA has maintained the same by giving it to the Cultural and Musical purpose on some nominal rate at Rs.1500/- per day towards hire charges for commercial purpose and Rs.750/- towards Electrical charges. Due to lack of programmes the Gurajada Kalakshetram was kept idle. The amount accured on the Gurajada Kalakshetram by way of hire charges and electrical charges are very less and not sufficient to meet the maintenance charges.

The VUDA has examined the position and decided to put it in continuous functioning by constituting a permanent Cultural Committee to promote the cultural and musical activities and to make use of the Gurajada Kalakshetram.

Accordingly the VUDA has constituted a Committee headed by Dr.G.K.Abburi, Hon'ble Director.

As per the Proceedings issued by the then Vice Chairman, VUDA (copy enclosed) it is decided to provide seed capital to start the programmes initially and there after the Committee should generate its own resources through the collection of Entry fee by under taking activities as well as maintenance of Gurajada Kalakshetram.

For functioning of the above Committee, it was also permitted to accommodate their service in Gurajada Kalakshetram. The VUDA has proposed to depute a Clerk-cum-Typist and a Office Boy to work in their office and the expenses towards their salaries and allowance and other expenses if any there on to be borne by the Committee. The Committee has also to pay the electrical charges and maintenance charges sent to VUDA.

67

:: 2 ::

However the VUDA preserves the right to continue/cancell er modify any conditions in the constitution of the Committee at any time without assigning any reasons and such action shall not be questioned in any Court of Law.

According to the conditions specified by VUDA the Committee is functioning since from the date of handing over possession of Gurajada Kalakshetram to the said Committee.

In view of the above, the VUDA Board is requested to ratify the action of the then Vice Chairman, VUDA in constituting the Cultural Committee for continuous functioning of the Gurajada Kalakshetram and in maintaining the same by the Committee.

Encl: Copy.

	%T73
Approved and ratified	<u> </u>
K. Rongo	y
	en e